assumed that the higher end of the β-carotene price is not available for the products in the

D.salina cases. To make some assumptions the price for D.salina powder will be set to

$300 and the D.salina lipid to $1,000. Since the price is a large variance a sensitivity

analysis will be made to show the change in revenue according to the change in price for

the powder. Since this is the theoretical possibility of revenue according to the given

assumptions it is assumed that this production is running all year around, every 48 hours.

The total number of batches is 182.5 per year. The total amount of final product can be

found in the mass balance cases, in kg. The total cost of every case is shown in Table 30.

The revenue according to final product is shown in Table 31.

Table 30. Total cost for each case stated.

Microalgae Case Product Total cost ($)

D.salina 1 Powder 350,116

D.salina 2 Powder 687,607

D.salina 3 Lipid 369,212

C.vulgaris 1 Powder/tablets 419,789

C.vulgaris 2 Powder/tablets 474,508

66

Table 31. The revenue made from these three products according to given assumptions.

Product Periods (batches/year) Production (kg/year) Price/kg $/ Year

D.salina powder 182.5 4,198 300 1,259,250

D.salina lipid 182.5 950 1,000 949,694

C.vulgaris powder 182.5 17,523 46 806,081

5.3.6 Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analysis is made to show the difference in revenue/year according to price

change. As can be seen in Table 32 and Figure 35 the difference from -40% to +40% is

about $1,000,000.

Table 32. The correlation of revenue/year and change in price.

Factor -40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

Price ($) 180 210 240 270 300 330 360 390 420

Revenue/year (thousand $) 756 881 1,007 1,133 1,259 1,385 1,511 1,637 1,763

Figure 35. Sensitivity analysis for the price of D.salina powder.

750

950

1,150

1,350

1,550

1,750

-40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

R
e

ve
n

u
e

/y
e

ar
 (

th
o

u
sa

n
d

 $
)

Change in price (%)

Sensitivity analysis for the price

67

6 Conclusion

This thesis is supposed to provide guidance for future designs and possibilities of a

downstream process. There are a lot of factors to look into when the culture will evolve

from lab scale to pilot scale. That will open up a lot of opportunities regarding testing and

optimizing. The companies GEA and Alfa Laval have pilot scale process lines which they

offer companies to test and optimize with their help and their equipment making it possible

for startups to reduce the capital cost in research. The trend today is to utilize everything as